6MHz Synchronous Rectification
Buck-Boost DC/DC Converter IC
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation    •   198 Champion Court   •   San Jose, CA 95134-1709    •     408-943-2600
Document Number: 002-08348 *A  Revised February 10, 2016
MB39C326
The MB39C326 is a high efficiency, low noise synchronous, Buck-boost DC/DC converter designed for powering
the radio frequency power amplifiers (RFPA) in 3G/GSM mobile handsets and other mobile applications.
Features

Document Number: 002-08348 *A  Page 17 of 25
MB39C326
18. Ordering Information
Part Number Package Remarks
MB39C326PW
20-pin plastic WLP
(WLP-20P-M01)
19. EV Board Ordering Information
EV Board Number EV Board Version No. Remarks
MB39C326-EVBSK-01 MB39C326-EVB-01 REV1.2 20pin-WL-CSP, Power save mode
MB39C326-EVBSK-02 MB39C326-EVB-01 REV1.2 20pin-WL-CSP, PWM mode
Document Number: 002-08348 *A  Page 18 of 25
MB39C326
20. RoHS Compliance Information of Lead (Pb) Free Version
The LSI products of Cypress with "E1" are compliant with RoHS Directive, and has observed the standard of lead,
cadmium, mercury, Hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls (PBB), and polybrominated diphenyl ethers
(PBDE). A product whose part number has trailing characters "E1" is RoHS compliant.
21. Marking
INDEX
XXXXX
26C
Document Number: 002-08348 *A  Page 19 of 25
MB39C326
22. Labeling Sample
Figure 22-1 Inner box label [Q-Pack label (4 × 8.5inch)]
Quantity
Mark lot information
Ordering Part Number
(P)+Part No.
        Label spec
        Barcode form
: Conformable JEDEC
: Code 39
Document Number: 002-08348 *A  Page 20 of 25
MB39C326
Figure 22-2 Al(Aluminum) bag label [2-in-1 label (4 × 8.5inch)]
Mark lot information
Quantity
Caution
JEDEC MSL, if available.
Ordering Part Number
(P)+Part No.
Document Number: 002-08348 *A  Page 21 of 25
MB39C326
Figure 22-3 Reel label [Reel label (4 × 2.5inch)]
Mark lot information
Ordering Part Number
(P)+Part No.
Quantity
Figure 22-4 Reel label [Dry pack & Reel label (4 × 2.5inch)]
Figure 22-5 Outer box label [Shopping label (4 × 8.5inch)]
Quantity Ordering Part Number : (1P)+Part No.
Document Number: 002-08348 *A  Page 22 of 25
MB39C326
23. MB39C326PW Recommended Conditions of Moisture Sensitivity Level
[Cypress Recommended Mounting Conditions]
Item Condition
Mounting Method IR (infrared reflow), warm air reflow
Mounting times 2 times